– Base Benefit Liability = 57.6 billion

– Dividend Liability (MVA) ~ (68.0 – 57.6) = 10.4 billion

– Dividend Liability (MVA) % ~ 10.4B/57.6B = 18.0%

• Given all assumptions are met, over time, on a
market value basis the cushion will decrease to 18%
with Phase-in of unrecognized losses

19

Page 24 of 203

Dividend Liability Measure

20

• On MRA basis, 2023 dividend liability results look better
than 2021, however:
– At 12/31/2020 there were $11.1B in deferred asset gains –

looking forward things are better than they appear
– At 12/31/2022 there are $7.0B in deferred asset losses –

looking forward things are worse than they appear

• The ultimate dividend liability ‘cushion’
decreased from 30.7% to 18.0%

Dividend Liability % 2021 2023

MRA basis 18.6% 25.2%

MVA basis 30.7% 18.0%

20

Page 25 of 203

21

SECTION 4
Stress Testing Results - Deterministic

Page 26 of 203

Deterministic Stress Testing

• Stress testing provides insight into how the
System would respond to severely unfavorable
markets

• For WRS, stress testing can answer questions:

– What would it take to deplete the dividend
liability?

– What would it take to increase contribution rates
25%?

22

Deterministic Stress Testing

Page 27 of 203

Deterministic Stress Testing

• Deterministic stress tests studied herein:

Underlying valuation assumptions held constant, including
6.8% investment return and 3.0% wage inflation assumptions

Stress Test
Asset Return

Year 1
Asset Return

Year 2
Asset Return

Thereafter

1 -15% 6.8% 6.8%

2 -20% 6.8% 6.8%

3
Bounce Back

-20% 20% 6.8%

4 -30% 6.8% 6.8%

23

Deterministic Stress Testing

Page 28 of 203

Stress Test 1 – Negative 15% Return
in 2023 Followed by 6.8% Thereafter

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

2023 2028 2033 2038 2043

%

Year

Contribution Rates and  Dividend %'s

Contribution Rates Dividend %'s
Contributions Rates - Base Dividend % - Base

24

Deterministic Stress Testing

Page 29 of 203

Stress Test 1 – Negative 15% Return
in 2023 Followed by 6.8% Thereafter

• Dividend Liability is depleted by 2027

• There will be a series of negative dividends,
until most people are at the floor

• Positive dividends would resume in 2028

• Contribution Rate gradually increases by
about 2.5% of payroll in year 5 and slowly
declines thereafter

25

Deterministic Stress Testing

Page 30 of 203

Stress Test 2 – Negative 20% Return
in 2023 Followed by 6.8% Thereafter

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

2023 2028 2033 2038 2043

%

Year

Contribution Rates and  Dividend %'s

Contribution Rates Dividend %'s
Contributions Rates - Base Dividend % - Base

26

Deterministic Stress Testing

Page 31 of 203

Stress Test 2 – Negative 20% Return
in 2023 Followed by 6.8% Thereafter

• Dividend Liability is depleted by 2026

• Retiree Liability becomes underfunded

• There will be a series of negative dividends,
until all retirees are at the floor, followed by
an extended period of no dividends

• Dividends could resume in 2037

• Contribution Rate gradually increases by
about 3% of payroll in year 5 and slowly
declines thereafter

27

Deterministic Stress Testing

Page 32 of 203

Stress Test 3 – Negative 20% Return
in 2023, Positive 20% in 2024 and 6.8% thereafter

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

2023 2028 2033 2038 2043

%

Year

Contribution Rates and  Dividend %'s

Contribution Rates Dividend %'s
Contributions Rates - Base Dividend % - Base

28

Deterministic Stress Testing

Page 33 of 203

Stress Test 3 – Negative 20% Return
in 2023, Positive 20% in 2024 and 6.8% thereafter

• Dividend Liability is not depleted, but
Dividend Liability “cushion” falls to 3% in 2027

• There will be a series of negative dividends,
pushing some retirees to the floor, followed by
a rebuild of dividends for all retirees

• Contribution Rate gradually increases by
about 2% of payroll in year 5 and slowly
declines thereafter

29

Deterministic Stress Testing

Page 34 of 203

Stress Test 4 – Negative 30% Return
in 2023 Followed by 6.8% Thereafter

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

2023 2028 2033 2038 2043

%

Year

Contribution Rates and  Dividend %'s

Contribution Rates Dividend %'s
Contributions Rates - Base Dividend % - Base

30

Deterministic Stress Testing

Page 35 of 203

Stress Test 4 – Negative 30% Return
in 2023 Followed by 6.8% Thereafter

• Dividend Liability is depleted by 2026

• Retiree Liability becomes underfunded

• There will be a series of negative dividends,
until all people are at the floor, followed by a
long period of no dividends

• Dividends could resume in 2049

• Contribution Rate gradually increases by
about 4% of payroll in year 5 and slowly
declines thereafter

31

Deterministic Stress Testing

Page 36 of 203

Deterministic Stress Test Summary

All tests show a 4-year negative dividend period

32

Stress
Test/MVA

Return

Year Dividend